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EXCLUSIVITY SUMMARY

NDA # 204223  SUPPL # 0000 HFD # 170

Trade Name  N/A

Generic Name  morphine sulfate injection

Applicant Name  Becton, Dickinson, and Company    

Approval Date, If Known  November 1, 2013

PART I IS AN EXCLUSIVITY DETERMINATION NEEDED?

1.  An exclusivity determination will be made for all original applications, and all efficacy
supplements.  Complete PARTS II and III of this Exclusivity Summary only if you answer "yes" to 
one or more of the following questions about the submission.

a)  Is it a 505(b)(1), 505(b)(2) or efficacy supplement?
                                    YES NO 

If yes, what type? Specify 505(b)(1), 505(b)(2), SE1, SE2, SE3,SE4, SE5, SE6, SE7, SE8

505(b)(2)

c)  Did it require the review of clinical data other than to support a safety claim or change in 
labeling related to safety?  (If it required review only of bioavailability or bioequivalence 
data, answer "no.")

  YES NO 

If your answer is "no" because you believe the study is a bioavailability study and, therefore, 
not eligible for exclusivity, EXPLAIN why it is a bioavailability study, including your 
reasons for disagreeing with any arguments made by the applicant that the study was not 
simply a bioavailability study.   

The sponsor submitted a study entitled:

An open-label, randomized, 2-way crossover study to assess the 
comparative bioavailability of morphine sulfate 10 mg administered 
intramuscularly from a bd prefilled syringe (test) and the meridian 
morphine auto-injector (reference) in healthy subjects. Additional clinical 
studies were not necessary for the approval.
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If it is a supplement requiring the review of clinical data but it is not an effectiveness 
supplement, describe the change or claim that is supported by the clinical data:             

          
N/A

d)  Did the applicant request exclusivity?
YES NO 

If the answer to (d) is "yes," how many years of exclusivity did the applicant request?

e) Has pediatric exclusivity been granted for this Active Moiety?
YES NO 

      If the answer to the above question in YES, is this approval a result of the studies submitted in 
response to the Pediatric Written Request?
   
     

IF YOU HAVE ANSWERED "NO" TO ALL OF THE ABOVE QUESTIONS, GO DIRECTLY TO 
THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT.  

2.  Is this drug product or indication a DESI upgrade?
YES NO 

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 2 IS "YES," GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS 
ON PAGE 8 (even if a study was required for the upgrade).  

PART II FIVE-YEAR EXCLUSIVITY FOR NEW CHEMICAL ENTITIES
(Answer either #1 or #2 as appropriate)

1.  Single active ingredient product.

Has FDA previously approved under section 505 of the Act any drug product containing the same 
active moiety as the drug under consideration?  Answer "yes" if the active moiety (including other 
esterified forms, salts, complexes, chelates or clathrates) has been previously approved, but this 
particular form of the active moiety, e.g., this particular ester or salt (including salts with hydrogen or 
coordination bonding) or other non-covalent derivative (such as a complex, chelate, or clathrate) has 
not been approved.  Answer "no" if the compound requires metabolic conversion (other than 
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deesterification of an esterified form of the drug) to produce an already approved active moiety.

                  YES NO 

If "yes," identify the approved drug product(s) containing the active moiety, and, if known, the NDA 
#(s).

     
NDA# 204223 Morphine Sulfate Injection

NDA# 019999 Morphine Sulfate Injection

NDA#

2.  Combination product.  

If the product contains more than one active moiety(as defined in Part II, #1), has FDA previously 
approved an application under section 505 containing any one of the active moieties in the drug 
product?  If, for example, the combination contains one never-before-approved active moiety and 
one previously approved active moiety, answer "yes."  (An active moiety that is marketed under an 
OTC monograph, but that was never approved under an NDA, is considered not previously 
approved.)  

YES NO 

If "yes," identify the approved drug product(s) containing the active moiety, and, if known, the NDA 
#(s).  

NDA#

NDA#

NDA#

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 1 OR 2 UNDER PART II IS "NO," GO DIRECTLY TO THE 
SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON PAGE 8.  (Caution: The questions in part II of the summary should 
only be answered “NO” for original approvals of new molecular entities.) 
IF “YES,” GO TO PART III.

PART III THREE-YEAR EXCLUSIVITY FOR NDAs AND SUPPLEMENTS

To qualify for three years of exclusivity, an application or supplement must contain "reports of new 
clinical investigations (other than bioavailability studies) essential to the approval of the application 
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and conducted or sponsored by the applicant."  This section should be completed only if the answer 
to PART II, Question 1 or 2 was "yes."  

1.  Does the application contain reports of clinical investigations?  (The Agency interprets "clinical 
investigations" to mean investigations conducted on humans other than bioavailability studies.)  If 
the application contains clinical investigations only by virtue of a right of reference to clinical 
investigations in another application, answer "yes," then skip to question 3(a).  If the answer to 3(a) 
is "yes" for any investigation referred to in another application, do not complete remainder of 
summary for that investigation. 

YES NO 

IF "NO," GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON PAGE 8. 

2.  A clinical investigation is "essential to the approval" if the Agency could not have approved the 
application or supplement without relying on that investigation.  Thus, the investigation is not 
essential to the approval if 1) no clinical investigation is necessary to support the supplement or 
application in light of previously approved applications (i.e., information other than clinical trials, 
such as bioavailability data, would be sufficient to provide a basis for approval as an ANDA or 
505(b)(2) application because of what is already known about a previously approved product), or 2) 
there are published reports of studies (other than those conducted or sponsored by the applicant) or 
other publicly available data that independently would have been sufficient to support approval of 
the application, without reference to the clinical investigation submitted in the application.

(a) In light of previously approved applications, is a clinical investigation (either conducted 
by the applicant or available from some other source, including the published literature) 
necessary to support approval of the application or supplement?

YES NO 

If "no," state the basis for your conclusion that a clinical trial is not necessary for approval 
AND GO DIRECTLY TO SIGNATURE BLOCK ON PAGE 8:

                                                 
(b) Did the applicant submit a list of published studies relevant to the safety and effectiveness 
of this drug product and a statement that the publicly available data would not independently 
support approval of the application?

YES NO 

(1) If the answer to 2(b) is "yes," do you personally know of any reason to disagree 
with the applicant's conclusion?  If not applicable, answer NO.

YES NO 
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     If yes, explain:                                     

                                                        

(2) If the answer to 2(b) is "no," are you aware of published studies not conducted or 
sponsored by the applicant or other publicly available data that  could independently 
demonstrate the safety and effectiveness of this drug product? 

YES NO 

     If yes, explain:                                         

                                                        

(c) If the answers to (b)(1) and (b)(2) were both "no," identify the clinical investigations 
submitted in the application that are essential to the approval:

                    
Studies comparing two products with the same ingredient(s) are considered to be bioavailability 
studies for the purpose of this section.  

3.  In addition to being essential, investigations must be "new" to support exclusivity.  The agency 
interprets "new clinical investigation" to mean an investigation that 1) has not been relied on by the 
agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously approved drug for any indication and 2) does 
not duplicate the results of another investigation that was relied on by the agency to demonstrate the 
effectiveness of a previously approved drug product, i.e., does not redemonstrate something the 
agency considers to have been demonstrated in an already approved application.  

a) For each investigation identified as "essential to the approval," has the investigation been 
relied on by the agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously approved drug 
product?  (If the investigation was relied on only to support the safety of a previously 
approved drug, answer "no.")

Investigation #1    YES NO 

Investigation #2    YES NO 

If you have answered "yes" for one or more investigations, identify each such investigation 
and the NDA in which each was relied upon:

Reference ID: 3398520



Page 6

b) For each investigation identified as "essential to the approval", does the investigation 
duplicate the results of another investigation that was relied on by the agency to support the 
effectiveness of a previously approved drug product?

Investigation #1 YES NO 

Investigation #2 YES NO 

If you have answered "yes" for one or more investigation, identify the NDA in which a 
similar investigation was relied on:

c) If the answers to 3(a) and 3(b) are no, identify each "new" investigation in the application 
or supplement that is essential to the approval (i.e., the investigations listed in #2(c), less any 
that are not "new"):

4.  To be eligible for exclusivity, a new investigation that is essential to approval must also have 
been conducted or sponsored by the applicant.  An investigation was "conducted or sponsored by" 
the applicant if, before or during the conduct of the investigation, 1) the applicant was the sponsor of 
the IND named in the form FDA 1571 filed with the Agency, or 2) the applicant (or its predecessor 
in interest) provided substantial support for the study.  Ordinarily, substantial support will mean 
providing 50 percent or more of the cost of the study.

a) For each investigation identified in response to question 3(c): if the investigation was 
carried out under an IND, was the applicant identified on the FDA 1571 as the sponsor?

Investigation #1 !
!

IND # YES  !  NO   
!  Explain: 

                          
             

Investigation #2 !
!

IND # YES !  NO   
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!  Explain: 
                               

   
                                                            

(b) For each investigation not carried out under an IND or for which the applicant was not 
identified as the sponsor, did the applicant certify that it or the applicant's predecessor in 
interest provided substantial support for the study?

Investigation #1 !
!

YES !  NO   
Explain: !  Explain: 

   

Investigation #2 !
!

YES   !  NO   
Explain: !  Explain:

   

(c) Notwithstanding an answer of "yes" to (a) or (b), are there other reasons to believe that 
the applicant should not be credited with having "conducted or sponsored" the study?  
(Purchased studies may not be used as the basis for exclusivity.  However, if all rights to the 
drug are purchased (not just studies on the drug), the applicant may be considered to have 
sponsored or conducted the studies sponsored or conducted by its predecessor in interest.)

YES NO 

If yes, explain:  

=================================================================
                                                      
Name of person completing form:  Christopher Hilfiger                    
Title:  Regulatory Health Project Manager
Date:  October 29, 2013
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Name of Office/Division Director signing form:  Sharon Hertz, MD
Title:  Deputy Division Director

Form OGD-011347; Revised 05/10/2004; formatted 2/15/05; removed hidden data 8/22/12
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 [505(b)(2) applications]  For each paragraph IV certification, based on the 
questions below, determine whether a 30-month stay of approval is in effect due 
to patent infringement litigation.  

Answer the following questions for each paragraph IV certification:

(1) Have 45 days passed since the patent owner’s receipt of the applicant’s 
notice of certification?

(Note:  The date that the patent owner received the applicant’s notice of 
certification can be determined by checking the application.  The applicant 
is required to amend its 505(b)(2) application to include documentation of 
this date (e.g., copy of return receipt or letter from recipient 
acknowledging its receipt of the notice) (see 21 CFR 314.52(e))).

If “Yes,” skip to question (4) below.  If “No,” continue with question (2).

(2) Has the patent owner (or NDA holder, if it is an exclusive patent licensee) 
submitted a written waiver of its right to file a legal action for patent 
infringement after receiving the applicant’s notice of certification, as 
provided for by 21 CFR 314.107(f)(3)?

If “Yes,” there is no stay of approval based on this certification. Analyze the next 
paragraph IV certification in the application, if any.  If there are no other 
paragraph IV certifications, skip the rest of the patent questions.  

If “No,” continue with question (3).

(3) Has the patent owner, its representative, or the exclusive patent licensee 
filed a lawsuit for patent infringement against the applicant? 

(Note:  This can be determined by confirming whether the Division has 
received a written notice from the (b)(2) applicant (or the patent owner or 
its representative) stating that a legal action was filed within 45 days of 
receipt of its notice of certification.  The applicant is required to notify the 
Division in writing whenever an action has been filed within this 45-day 
period (see 21 CFR 314.107(f)(2))).

If “No,” the patent owner (or NDA holder, if it is an exclusive patent licensee) 
has until the expiration of the 45-day period described in question (1) to waive 
its right to bring a patent infringement action or to bring such an action.  After 
the 45-day period expires, continue with question (4) below.   

(4) Did the patent owner (or NDA holder, if it is an exclusive patent licensee) 
submit a written waiver of its right to file a legal action for patent 
infringement within the 45-day period described in question (1), as 
provided for by 21 CFR 314.107(f)(3)?

If “Yes,” there is no stay of approval based on this certification. Analyze the next 
paragraph IV certification in the application, if any.  If there are no other 
paragraph IV certifications, skip to the next section below (Summary Reviews).  

If “No,” continue with question (5).

  Yes          No        

  Yes          No

  Yes          No

  Yes          No
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Appendix to Action Package Checklist

An NDA or NDA supplemental application is likely to be a 505(b)(2) application if:
(1) It relies on published literature to meet any of the approval requirements, and the applicant does not have a written 

right of reference to the underlying data.   If published literature is cited in the NDA but is not necessary for 
approval, the inclusion of such literature will not, in itself, make the application a 505(b)(2) application.

(2) Or it relies for approval on the Agency's previous findings of safety and efficacy for a listed drug product and the 
applicant does not own or have right to reference the data supporting that approval.

(3) Or it relies on what is "generally known" or "scientifically accepted" about a class of products to support the 
safety or effectiveness of the particular drug for which the applicant is seeking approval.  (Note, however, that this 
does not mean any reference to general information or knowledge (e.g., about disease etiology, support for 
particular endpoints, methods of analysis) causes the application to be a 505(b)(2) application.)

Types of products for which 505(b)(2) applications are likely to be submitted include: fixed-dose combination drug 
products (e.g., heart drug and diuretic (hydrochlorothiazide) combinations); OTC monograph deviations(see 21 CFR 
330.11); new dosage forms; new indications; and, new salts. 

An efficacy supplement can be either a (b)(1) or a (b)(2) regardless of whether the original NDA was a (b)(1) or a (b)(2).
  
An efficacy supplement is a 505(b)(1) supplement if the supplement contains all of the information needed to support the 
approval of the change proposed in the supplement.  For example, if the supplemental application is for a new indication, 
the supplement is a 505(b)(1) if:

(1) The applicant has conducted its own studies to support the new indication (or otherwise owns or has right of 
reference to the data/studies).

(2) And no additional information beyond what is included in the supplement or was embodied in the finding of 
safety and effectiveness for the original application or previously approved supplements is needed to support the 
change.  For example, this would likely be the case with respect to safety considerations if the dose(s) was/were 
the same as (or lower than) the original application.

(3) And all other “criteria” are met (e.g., the applicant owns or has right of reference to the data relied upon for 
approval of the supplement, the application does not rely for approval on published literature based on data to 
which the applicant does not have a right of reference).

An efficacy supplement is a 505(b)(2) supplement if:
(1) Approval of the change proposed in the supplemental application would require data beyond that needed to 

support our previous finding of safety and efficacy in the approval of the original application (or earlier 
supplement), and the applicant has not conducted all of its own studies for approval of the change, or obtained a 
right to reference studies it does not own.   For example, if the change were for a new indication AND a higher 
dose, we would likely require clinical efficacy data and preclinical safety data to approve the higher dose.  If the 
applicant provided the effectiveness data, but had to rely on a different listed drug, or a new aspect of a previously 
cited listed drug, to support the safety of the new dose, the supplement would be a 505(b)(2). 

(2) Or the applicant relies for approval of the supplement on published literature that is based on data that the 
applicant does not own or have a right to reference.  If published literature is cited in the supplement but is not 
necessary for approval, the inclusion of such literature will not, in itself, make the supplement a 505(b)(2) 
supplement.

(3) Or the applicant is relying upon any data they do not own or to which they do not have right of reference. 

If you have questions about whether an application is a 505(b)(1) or 505(b)(2) application, consult with your ODE’s 
ADRA.
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Hilfiger, Christopher

From: Borders-Hemphill, Vicky
Sent: Thursday, May 30, 2013 4:19 PM
To: Hilfiger, Christopher
Cc: Wilkins Parker, Jamie; Liberatore, Mark
Subject: RE: NDA 204223 Carton/container Consult

Hi Chris, 

The C/C L&L submitted May 1, 2013 were submitted with other parts of the 

sponsors response to the CR (issued April 1, 2013) and were same as changes 

implemented that were reviewed and their acceptance communicated to sponsor 

in the DMEPA March 26th discipline review email. 

The labels remain the same and thus our recommendation that they are 

acceptable remains the same.

Vicky Borders-Hemphill,PharmD 
CDR, USPHS Commissioned Corps 
Safety Evaluator 
Division of Medication Error Prevention and Analysis 
FDA/CDER/OSE/OMEPRM
Bldg 22, Room #4424 
Phone: 301-796-2225 
Email: Vicky.Borders-Hemphill@fda.hhs.gov 

_____________________________________________
From: Wilkins Parker, Jamie 
Sent: Thursday, May 30, 2013 4:04 PM
To: Borders-Hemphill, Vicky
Subject: FW: NDA 204223 Carton/container Consult

_____________________________________________
From: Liberatore, Mark 
Sent: Thursday, May 30, 2013 10:23 AM
To: Wilkins Parker, Jamie
Subject: FW: NDA 204223 Carton/container Consult

2013‐1213

Care to comment on this?

_____________________________________________
From: Hilfiger, Christopher 
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Sent: Thursday, May 30, 2013 10:20 AM
To: Liberatore, Mark
Subject: NDA 204223 Carton/container Consult

Mark,

The Division will be ready to take an action on this soon.  How long until this consult is complete?

 << File: ViewDocument.pdf >> 
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Silver Spring  MD  20993 

 

 

 
NDA 204223  

NDA ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
 
Becton, Dickinson and Co. 
1 Becton Drive, MC 241 
Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417 
 
Attention: Edward Eichmann 
  Director, Regulatory Affairs 
 
Dear Mr. Eichmann: 
 
We have received your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted pursuant to section 505(b)(2) of 
the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA) for the following: 
 
Name of Drug Product: morphine sulfate injection, USP 2 mg/ml, 4mg/ml, 5mg/ml, 8mg/ml, 

and 10mg/ml 
 
Date of Application: May 31, 2012 
 
Date of Receipt: June 1, 2012 
 
Our Reference Number:  NDA 204223 
 
Unless we notify you within 60 days of the receipt date that the application is not sufficiently 
complete to permit a substantive review, we will file the application on July 30, 2012, in 
accordance with 21 CFR 314.101(a). 
 
If you have not already done so, promptly submit the content of labeling [21 CFR 
314.50(l)(1)(i)] in structured product labeling (SPL) format as described at 
http://www.fda.gov/ForIndustry/DataStandards/StructuredProductLabeling/default.htm.  Failure 
to submit the content of labeling in SPL format may result in a refusal-to-file action under 21 
CFR 314.101(d)(3).  The content of labeling must conform to the content and format 
requirements of revised 21 CFR 201.56-57. 
 
You are also responsible for complying with the applicable provisions of sections 402(i) and 
402(j) of the Public Health Service Act (PHS Act) [42 USC §§ 282 (i) and (j)], which was 
amended by Title VIII of the Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007 
(FDAAA) (Public Law No, 110-85, 121 Stat. 904). 
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The NDA number provided above should be cited at the top of the first page of all submissions 
to this application.  Send all submissions, electronic or paper, including those sent by overnight 
mail or courier, to the following address: 
 

Food and Drug Administration 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 
Division of Anesthesia, Analgesia, and Addiction Products 
5901-B Ammendale Road 
Beltsville, MD 20705-1266 
 

All regulatory documents submitted in paper should be three-hole punched on the left side of the 
page and bound.  The left margin should be at least three-fourths of an inch to assure text is not 
obscured in the fastened area.  Standard paper size (8-1/2 by 11 inches) should be used; however, 
it may occasionally be necessary to use individual pages larger than standard paper size.  
Non-standard, large pages should be folded and mounted to allow the page to be opened for 
review without disassembling the jacket and refolded without damage when the volume is 
shelved.  Shipping unbound documents may result in the loss of portions of the submission or an 
unnecessary delay in processing which could have an adverse impact on the review of the 
submission.  For additional information, please see 
http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/FormsSubmissionRequirements/Drug
MasterFilesDMFs/ucm073080.htm. 
 
Secure email between CDER and applicants is useful for informal communications when 
confidential information may be included in the message (for example, trade secrets or patient 
information).  If you have not already established secure email with the FDA and would like to 
set it up, send an email request to SecureEmail@fda.hhs.gov.  Please note that secure email may 
not be used for formal regulatory submissions to applications. 
 
If you have any questions, call me,  at (301) 796-4131. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
{See appended electronic signature page} 
 

Christopher Hilfiger  
Regulatory Project Manager 
Division of Anesthesia, Analgesia,  

and Addiction Products 
Office of Drug Evaluation II 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 
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